arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the

net assets of the arrangement.

11

FRS 111 requires the determination of joint arrangement’s classification to be based on the

parties’ rights and obligations under the arrangement, with the existence of a separate legal

vehicle no longer being the key factor. FRS 111 disallows proportionate consolidation and

requires joint ventures to be accounted for using the equity method. The Revised FRS 28 was

amended to describe the application of equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition

to associates.

In accordance with FRS 111, this change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively.

In addition, long term bank deposits with terms of more than 12 months placed by Yuchai have

been reclassified from cash and short-term deposits to long term bank deposits as at 31

December 2013.

Accordingly, the effects of the Group’s financial statements from the adoption of FRS 111 and

reclassification of accounts are as follows:

 Income statement for 2Q 2013

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

 Revenue 1,189,644   (25,942)   1,163,702

 Cost of sales (931,173)   5,250   (925,923)

 Gross profit 258,471   (20,692) 237,779

 Other income 9,599   (179)   9,420

 Selling and distribution expenses (127,180)   19,056   (108,124)

 Research and development costs (26,919)   -   (26,919)

General and administrative expenses (42,726)   2,789   (39,937)

 Finance costs (15,976)   928   (15,048)

 Profit from operations 55,269   1,902 57,171

 Share of results of associates and jointly-controlled entities, net of tax 2,446   (2,028)   418

 Profit before income tax  57,715   (126) 57,589

 Income tax expense (15,290)   16   (15,274)

 Profit for the period 42,425   (110)   42,315

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 9,274   (19)   9,255

 Non-controlling interests 33,151   (91)   33,060

Share of results of associates and jointly-controlled entities, net of tax 42,425   (110)   42,315

 Income statement for 1H 2013

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

 Revenue 2,297,413   (50,784)   2,246,629

 Cost of sales (1,794,843)   12,967   (1,781,876)

 Gross profit 502,570   (37,817) 464,753

 Other income 22,726   226   22,952

 Selling and distribution expenses (237,388)   35,453   (201,935)

 Research and development costs (50,342)   -   (50,342)

General and administrative expenses (87,646)   5,339   (82,307)

 Finance costs (30,737)   1,812   (28,925)

 Profit from operations 119,183   5,013   124,196

 Share of results of associates and jointly-controlled entities, net of tax 3,930   (5,124)   (1,194)

 Profit before income tax  123,113   (111)   123,002

 Income tax expense (30,409)   30   (30,379)

 Profit for the period 92,704   (81)   92,623

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 23,698   (14)   23,684

 Non-controlling interests 69,006   (67)   68,939

92,704   (81)   92,623

12

Balance sheet as at 31.12.2013

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,275,520   (88,341)   1,187,179

Land use rights 147,289   (6,653)   140,636

Intangible assets 107,987   (13)   107,974

Interests in associates 61,000   (804)   60,196

Interests in jointly-controlled entities -   64,654   64,654

Other investments 1,738   -   1,738

Deferred tax assets 104,694   -   104,694

Non-current receivables 8,723   467   9,190

Long term bank deposits -   38,647   38,647

1,706,951   7,957   1,714,908

Current assets

Other investments 5,923   -   5,923

Inventories 683,477   (17,420)   666,057

Development properties 8,215   -   8,215

Trade and other receivables 2,027,445   5,572   2,033,017

Cash and short-term deposits 1,068,246   (51,020)   1,017,226

Derivatives 571   -   571

3,793,877   (62,868)   3,731,009

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,020,809   (9,565)   2,011,244

Provisions 80,128   (913)   79,215

 Loans and borrowings 571,478   (13,731)   557,747

Current tax payable 32,579   33   32,612

Derivatives 962   -   962

2,705,956   (24,176)   2,681,780

Net current assets 1,087,921   (38,692)   1,049,229

Non-current liabilities

 Loans and borrowings 424,789   (32,628)   392,161

Deferred tax liabilities 50,240   -   50,240

Deferred grants 69,042   (671)   68,371

Other non-current payables 24,408   -   24,408

Retirement benefits 564   -   564

569,043   (33,299)   535,744

Net assets 2,225,829   2,564   2,228,393

Capital and reserves

Share capital 266,830   -   266,830

Reserves 574,449   11   574,460

841,279   11   841,290

Non-controlling interests 1,384,550   2,553   1,387,103

Total Equity 2,225,829   2,564   2,228,393

13

6.  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and

the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any
provision for preference dividends.

7.  Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of

issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:-
 (a) current financial period reported on; and
 (b) immediately preceding financial year.

8.   A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable